



CONSULTING AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS

1460 Route 9 South, Howell, NJ 07731
(732) 462-7400 FAX: (732) 409-0756

**SUMMARY OF BIDS
RECEIVED SEPTEMBER 22, 2021
BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO
FOR "BROOKSIDE CIRCLE WATER
MAIN REPLACEMENT"**

Trevor J. Taylor, PE, PP, CME, CFM
N. J. License 44578

				1		2		3		4		5		6		7	
NAME:				Black Rock Enterprises, LLC		James R. Ientile, Inc.		Underground Utilities Corp.		Earle Asphalt Company		MSP Construction Corp.		J.F. Kiely Construction Co.		Montana Construction Corp. Inc.	
ADDRESS:				1316 Englishtown Road		28 Vanderburg Road		711 Commerce Road		P.O. Drawer 556		19/B Minneakoning Road		1 Radar Way		80 Contant Avenue	
CITY/STATE:				Old Bridge, NJ 08857		Marlboro, NJ 07746		Linden, NJ 07036		Farmingdale, NJ 07727		Flenmington, NJ 08822		Tinton Falls, NJ 07724		Lodi, NJ 07644	
BID GUARANTEE:				10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00	
SURETY:				INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Traffic Director, Municipal Police Allowance	1	AL	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
2	Drum	25	UN	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.04	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$1.00	\$25.00
3	Traffic Cone	50	UN	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.02	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$17.00	\$850.00	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$1.00	\$50.00
4	Construction Signs	100	SF	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
5	Breakaway Barricade	25	UN	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.04	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$125.00	\$3,125.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$1.00	\$25.00
6	Portable Variable Message Sign	20	DAY	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.05	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$45.00	\$900.00	\$1.00	\$20.00
7	Fuel Price Adjustment	500	DOLL	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
8	Asphalt Price Adjustment	1,500	DOLL	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
9	Clearing Site, Mobilization, Demobilization	1	LS	\$29,500.00	\$29,500.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$51,613.13	\$51,613.13	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
10	Remove Existing Curb or Rolled Curb and Gutter (Including Sawcutting) (If and Where Ordered)	500	LF	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.01	\$5.00	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$0.01	\$5.00	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00
11	Remove Existing Walks (If and Where Ordered)	250	SY	\$12.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.02	\$5.00	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$0.01	\$2.50	\$10.00	\$2,500.00	\$6.00	\$1,500.00	\$17.00	\$4,250.00
12	Remove Existing Driveway (If and Where Ordered)	150	SY	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$0.02	\$3.00	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$0.01	\$1.50	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$2.50	\$375.00	\$17.00	\$2,550.00
13	Abandon Existing 8" Water Main	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,125.00	\$3,125.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$114,000.00	\$114,000.00
14	Abandon Existing Interconnection	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$114,000.00	\$114,000.00
15	Excavation, Test Pit	100	CY	\$150.00	\$15,000.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00
16	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Ordered)	25	CY	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0.04	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	\$115.00	\$2,875.00
17	Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick (If and Where Ordered)	50	SY	\$70.00	\$3,500.00	\$0.02	\$1.00	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$250.00	\$12,500.00	\$95.00	\$4,750.00
18	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick (If and Where Ordered)	100	SY	\$70.00	\$7,000.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$90.00	\$9,000.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$88.00	\$8,800.00
19	8" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb and Gutter (If and Where Ordered)	200	LF	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$25.00	\$5,000.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$44.00	\$8,800.00
20	Roadway Trench Repair	900	SY	\$45.00	\$40,500.00	\$75.00	\$67,500.00	\$35.00	\$31,500.00	\$70.00	\$63,000.00	\$30.00	\$27,000.00	\$35.00	\$31,500.00	\$45.00	\$40,500.00
21	Temporary Roadway Trench Repair	900	SY	\$15.00	\$13,500.00	\$0.01	\$9.00	\$1.00	\$900.00	\$0.01	\$9.00	\$1.00	\$900.00	\$0.01	\$9.00	\$1.00	\$900.00
22	Connect to Existing Water Main, Including but not Limited to Materials, Labor, and Work	2	UN	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,250.00	\$12,500.00	\$27,000.00	\$54,000.00
23	Furnish and Install 8" DIP, Class 52, Water Main	1,125	LF	\$105.00	\$118,125.00	\$115.00	\$129,375.00	\$122.00	\$137,250.00	\$130.00	\$146,250.00	\$127.00	\$142,875.00	\$125.00	\$140,625.00	\$150.00	\$168,750.00
24	Furnish and Install 8" PVC, C900, Water Main	2,000	LF	\$89.00	\$178,000.00	\$85.00	\$170,000.00	\$98.00	\$196,000.00	\$105.74	\$211,480.00	\$120.00	\$240,000.00	\$115.00	\$230,000.00	\$125.00	\$250,000.00
25	Connect to Existing Short Side Water Service, with Mueller Compression Fitting and New Copper	250	LF	\$35.00	\$8,750.00	\$65.00	\$16,250.00	\$170.00	\$42,500.00	\$50.00	\$12,500.00	\$200.00	\$50,000.00	\$9.50	\$2,375.00	\$100.00	\$25,000.00
26	Connect to Existing Long Side Water Service, with Mueller Compression Fitting and New Copper	100	LF	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$65.00	\$6,500.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$9.50	\$950.00	\$98.00	\$9,800.00
27	Inline Connection Between Proposed 8" DIP and 8" PVC C900	2	UN	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,505.00	\$5,010.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$7,200.00	\$3,700.00	\$7,400.00
28	Furnish and Install 8" MJ x MJ Gate Valve (Or Approved Equal)	9	UN	\$3,200.00	\$28,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$29,250.00	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$5,120.00	\$46,080.00	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00
29	Furnish and Install 8" x 8" MJ x MJ Tee (Or Approved Equal)	1	UN	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,180.00	\$1,180.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
30	Cut and Cap Water Main with Thrust Block	3	UN	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$630.00	\$1,890.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,350.00	\$7,050.00	\$6,600.00	\$19,800.00
31	Furnish and Install Tyler 8" MJ Plug (Or Approved Equal) with Thrust Block	1	UN	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$731.00	\$731.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
32	Furnish and Install Mueller 5 1/4" Hydrant A-423 Bury, 6" MJ Gate Valve, Valve Box Model 4908 by Bingham & Taylor (Or Approved Equal; Paint Body Yellow and Bonnet Orange as per Marlboro Twp.)	7	UN	\$7,500.00	\$52,500.00	\$8,250.00	\$57,750.00	\$10,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$10,950.00	\$76,650.00	\$8,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$11,300.00	\$79,100.00	\$15,500.00	\$108,500.00
33	Furnish and Install Kupferle #88-SS Coliform Sampling Station (Or Approved Equal)	1	UN	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$8,175.00	\$8,175.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00



CONSULTING AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS

1460 Route 9 South, Howell, NJ 07731
 (732) 462-7400 FAX: (732) 409-0756

**SUMMARY OF BIDS
 RECEIVED SEPTEMBER 22, 2021
 BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
 TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO
 FOR "BROOKSIDE CIRCLE WATER
 MAIN REPLACEMENT"**

Trevor J. Taylor, PE, PP, CME, CFM
 N. J. License 44578

				1		2		3		4		5		6		7	
NAME:				Black Rock Enterprises, LLC		James R. Ientile, Inc.		Underground Utilities Corp.		Earle Asphalt Company		MSP Construction Corp.		J.F. Kiely Construction Co.		Montana Construction Corp. Inc.	
ADDRESS:				1316 Englishtown Road		28 Vanderburg Road		711 Commerce Road		P.O. Drawer 556		19/B Minneakoning Road		1 Radar Way		80 Contant Avenue	
CITY/STATE:				Old Bridge, NJ 08857		Marlboro, NJ 07746		Linden, NJ 07036		Farmingdale, NJ 07727		Flenmington, NJ 08822		Tinton Falls, NJ 07724		Lodi, NJ 07644	
BID GUARANTEE:				10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00		10% OF BID NTE \$20,000.00	
SURETY:				INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED		INCLUDED	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
34	Furnish and Install Tracer Valve Box	4	UN	\$185.00	\$740.00	\$655.00	\$2,620.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00
35	Furnish and Install 8" Water Main Sleeve	1	UN	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00	\$6,660.00	\$6,660.00
36	Pressure Test and Disinfect Water Main	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
37	Water As-Built Plan	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
38	Topsoiling Spreading, 4" Thick (If and Where Ordered)	200	SY	\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$25.00	\$5,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00
39	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type G (If and Where Ordered)	200	SY	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00
40	Straw Mulching (If and Where Ordered)	200	SY	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$0.25	\$50.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00
41	Allowance for Work Not Specified	1	AL	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
TOTAL: BASE BID ITEMS 1 - 41				\$608,410.00		\$639,338.00		\$704,950.00		\$714,113.13		\$784,750.00		\$812,672.00		\$1,129,205.00	
Irregularities:				No Irregularities		No Irregularities		\$704,770.00 Not Reviewed		Not Reviewed		Not Reviewed		Not Reviewed		Not Reviewed	

Subtotals not noted on bid proposal
 sheets, but math error made
 (\$180.00 difference)